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MEMORANDUM

DATE: January 9, 2018

TO: Zoning Review Office

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Case No. 2018-0078-X - Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on January 8,
2018. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return
to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the ‘pick up box.’

c: Ase File

Office of Administrative Hearings



IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * BEFORE THE
(9155 Old Court Road)

2" Election District * OFFICE OF

4™ Council District

Delores White-Rose * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
Legal Owner

Forefront Power, LLC * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Lessee

Petitioners * Case No. 2018-0078-X

* * * * * * * * * * *

OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for consideration
of a Petition for Special Exception filed on behalf of Delores White-Rose, legal owner and
Forefront Power, LLC, lessee (“Petitioners™). The Special Exception was filed pursuant to the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“B.C.Z.R.”) to use the property for a 1,980 kilowatt (kW)
A/C ground-mounted solar facility.

Kelsey Crane, Brian Maliszewski, Delores White-Rose, Shana Beiger and professional
engineer Andrew Miller appeared in support of the petition. Lawrence E. Schmidt, Esg.
represented the Petitioners. Cathy Wolfson, of the Greater Patapsco Community Association,
attended the hearing and opposed the request. Substantive Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC)
comments were received from the Department of Planning (DOP), the Bureau of Development
Plans Review (DPR) the State Highway Administration (SHA), and Department of Environmental
Protection and Sustainability (DEPS). None of the reviewing agencies opposed the requests.

The subject property is approximately 16.75 acres and is zoned RC-2. The property is
unimproved and is situated along Old Court Road in the Granite area. Forefront proposes to install

on the property 6,822 solar panels which would be enclosed within a fence. The enclosure area
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would be approximately 9.81 acres in size. The panels would be 6-8 feet in height and would be
set back a minimum of 50 ft. from any property boundary.

Special Exception

Under Maryland law, a special exception use enjoys a presumption that it is in the interest
of the general welfare, and therefore, valid. Schultz v. Pritts, 291 Md. 1 (1981). The Schultz
standard was revisited in Attar v. DMS Tollgate, LLC, 451 Md. 272 (2017), where the court of
appeals discussed the nature of the evidentiary presumption in special exception cases. The court
again emphasized a special exception is properly denied only when there are facts and
circumstances showing that the adverse impacts of the use at the particular location in question
would be above and beyond those inherently associated with the special exception use.

Professional engineer Andrew Miller testified via proffer the facility would be unmanned
and would generate no noise or traffic. While not required under County law, Forefront undertook
a “glare analysis” and determined the project would satisfy Federal Aviation Administration
(FAA) standards. Those standards are designed to ensure a pilot’s vision is not obscured by glare,
and while they are not applicable in this case it is helpful to know the project would satisfy those
rigorous standards. Mr. Miller opined Petitioner satisfied the requirements of B.C.Z.R. §502.1.

A landscape plan has not yet been approved for this project, although Petitioners submitted
a proposed plan (Ex. 2) which reflects that substantial vegetative buffers would be installed around
the periphery of the site, and Mr. Miller did not believe the solar panels would in fact be visible to
motorists on Old Court Road. A chain-link fence will also enclose the panels, and Forefront
representatives indicated they would be amenable to installing slats or sheeting on the fence to

soften its appearance.
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Ms. Wolfson stated her association met and voted to object to the proposal, based solely
upon the anticipated (negative) visual impact the project will have on the community. Solar panels
certainly do not improve the view shed in a rural area; a forest or open field would have more
aesthetic appeal. But the County Council recently enacted legislation (Bill 37-17) which permits
such facilities in the RC zones, and the petition cannot be denied based on aesthetics. In special
exception parlance, the lack of visual appeal is an inherent negative impact of the use, and the
Council is presumed to have been aware of this when it enacted the legislation. Without proof that
the use would have non-inherent impacts at this location I believe the petition should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 7" day of December, 2017, by this Administrative
Law Judge, that the Petition for Special Exception to use the property for a 1,980 kilowatt (kW)
A/C ground-mounted solar facility in accordance with Section 4E-102 of Baltimore County

Council Bill No. 37-17, be and is hereby GRANTED.

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

1. Petitioners may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt of
this Order. However, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at
this time is at their own risk until 30 days from the date hereof, during which
time an appeal can be filed by any party. If for whatever reason this Order is
reversed, Petitioners would be required to return the subject property to its
original condition.

2. Petitioners must obtain from SHA an entrance or access permit.

3. Petitioners must comply with the ZAC comments of the DOP, DPR & DEPS,
copies of which are attached.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

JOUN E. BEVERUNGEN
Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

JEB/sIn ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
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accordance with the attached Maryland Department of the Environment solar
panel installation guidance document as part of the permit approval process.

Reviewer: Jeff Livingston, Development Coordination (410) 887-5859
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80N FOR ZoNING HEMG(S)

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property Iocated at:
Address 9155 Old Court Road, Windsor Mill MD 21244 which is presently zoned
Deed References: __Book 32561, Page 355 10 Digit Tax Account # 2500009355
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) Delores White

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1. a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

Z X _a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

Partial development of a 1,980 m&e watt A/C ground mounted solar
facility. In accordance with 4E-102 of County Bill 37-17

3. a Variance from Section(s)

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING”. If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

Development of a 1,980 mega watt A/C solar facility in accordance with the land owner lease
agreement as part of the State of Maryland's CSEGS program.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regu!atlons
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property
which is the subject of this / these Petition(s).

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

Legal Owners (Petitioners):

Forefront Power, LLC, Brian Maliszewski Delores White

Name- Type or Print & K#![ Name #1 — Type or Print Name #ZF pe ci?h
~— | J ]
Q‘\ f ‘ [L/ Z J

Signature Signature #1 Signature # 2

100 Montgomery Street, Suite 1400, San Fransisco, CA 9155 Old Court Road. Windsor Mill MD
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State

94104 /  415-800-1582 bmaliszewski@forefrontpower.com 21244 / /

Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

Attorney for Petitioner:

\bfmﬁmm /] Jocdae 559

Representative to be contacted:
Same as Contract Lessee

e- Type or Print

“x

Name — T Pri - )
e ype or Prin r"JE‘D \
|

fatu@/
CM(ﬁﬁJﬂm’l Pr Joul’d 20 ( /5/7(5/7 lﬂﬂ

Signatare , /’
/

Mailing Address City State

(1Y, Lto-45§-Fao

Zip Code Telephone #

Email Address CUW

CASE NUMBER <Y/ 8 —00 76 - x

NEY, Al ave POAC .

Filing Date G gl 299 ¢ / Do Not Schedule Dates:

/‘%37) (,/f /\/ /Zw(u)

Marltngw\ﬂaress M State
—

fa1l] L i /
Zip Code’ Telephone # Email Address

REV. 10/4/11

Reviewer 2/4/5}%// f
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF

9155 OLD COURT ROAD

BALTIMORE MD 21244
TAX ACCT. NO. 02-2500009355

Being all of that tract or parcel of land lying and being located in the Second Tax District of
Baltimore County, Maryland and being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning for the same at a point located on the southeast side of Old Court Road, a 70 foot wide
public right of way; said place of beginning being located at the place of beginning as described in a
conveyance of property from Delores White and Vanessa Sue Adams to Delores White by a deed
dated September 14, 2012 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland
in Deed Book 32561, at Page 355; thence leaving said place of beginning and running with the
southeast side of Old Court Road, the following courses and distances, with bearings referred to
Maryland Grid North, NAD 83/2011,

1. 336.50 feet along an arc of a curve to the left, having a radius of 1035.00 feet and being
scribed by a chord bearing and distance of North 49°42'19"” East 335.02 feet to a point; thence
2. North 40°23'30" East, 692.72 feet to a point, thence, leaving said road and running with the
boundary of said conveyance,

. South 48°02'49" East, 349.72 feet to an iron bar and cap found; thence
. North 39°24'21" East, 280.91 feet to a point; thence

. South 18°30'17" East, 112.71 feet to a point; thence

. South 25°57'04" East, 100.52 feet to a point; thence

. South 36°34'19" East, 150.00 feet to a point; thence

. South 23°36'19" East, 26.57 feet to a point; thence

. South 53°06'37" West, 1488.31 feet to a point; thence

10. North 36°59'29" West, 312.07 feet to an iron pipe found; thence

11. North 53°00'31" East, 200.00 feet to a point; thence

12. North 36°59'29" West, 173.23 feet to the place of beginning.

WoO~NOYO W

Containing 729,916 square feet or 16.7566 acres of land, more or less.

Being all of the property described in a conveyance from Delores White and Vanessa Sue Adams to
Delores White by a deed dated September 14, 2012 and recorded among the Land Records of
Baltimore County, Maryland in Deed Book 32561, at Page 355. This description is based on title
records and limited field work. A complete boundary survey has not been performed.
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ATTENTION: KRISTEN LEWIS

DATE: 11/14/2017

Case Number: 2018-0078-X

Petitioner / Developer: JOHNATHAN JORDAN~ MR. MALISZEWSKI~
DELORES WHITE

Date of Hearing (Closing): DECEMBER 4, 2017

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s)
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located aft:

9155 OLD COURT ROAD

The sign(s) were posted on: NOVEMBER 13, 2017

_ Kondo. O Kage

(Signature of Sign Poster) V

Linda O’ Keefe
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

523 Penny Lane
(Street Address of Sign Poster)

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030
(City, State, Zip of Sign Poster)

410 — 666 — 5366
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)




KEVIN KAMENETZ AR.i\_IC?LD .]ABLON.
County Executive Deputy Administrative Officer
Director,Department of Permits,

Approvals & Inspections

October 20, 2017
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2018-0078-X

9155 Old Court Road .

Southeast side of Old Court Road, 1920 ft. +/- southwest of Ridge Road
2" Election District — 4 Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Delores White _ ‘

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Forefront Power, LLC

Special Exception to use property for partial development of a 1,980 kw A/C ground mounted
solar facility. In accordance with 4E-102 of County Bill 37-17.

Hearing: Monday, December 4, 2017 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Arnold Jablon
Director

Adkl

C: Jonathan Jordan, 717 Constitution Drive, Ste. 201, Exton PA 19341
Mr. Maliszewski, Forefront Power , 100 Montgomery St. Ste. 1400, San Francisco CA 94104
Delores White, 9155 Old Court Road, Windsor Mill 21244

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 14, 2017.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391,

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, November 14, 2017 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Jonathan Jordan, Esq. 610-458-4400
717 Constitution Drive, Ste. 201 :
Exton, PA 19341

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2018-0078-X

9155 Old Court Road

Southeast side of Old Court Road, 1920 ft. +/- southwest of thge Road
2" Election District — 4t Councnlmamc District

Legal Owners: Delores White

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Forefront Power, LLC

Special Exception to use property for partial development of a 1,980 kw A/C ground mounted
solar facility. In accordance with 4E-102 of County Bill 37-17.

Hearing: Monday, December 4, 2017 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

e

Arnold JabIBFI"’ .
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410- 887- 3868.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * BEFORE THE OFFICE
9155 Old Court Road; SE/S Old Court Road

1920° SW of ¢/line of Ridge Road * OF ADMINSTRATIVE
2" Election & 4™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Delores White * HEARINGS FOR
Contract Purchaser(s): Forefront Power, LLC

Petitioner(s) ¥ BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 2018-078-X

* * * * * * * * * * * * #

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People’s
Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

Q&Hv 2 imaymon

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

AED (l—i S\)‘p\ lio

CAROLE S. DEMILIO

SEP 21 2017 Deputy People’s Counsel
; Jefferson Building, Room 204
e 105 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 21 day of September, 2017, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to Jonathan A. Jordan, Esquire, 717 Constitution Drive, Suite

201, Exton PA 19341, Attorney for Petitioner(s).

E@ HQ)' Zwr ML) sy

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPEGTIONS

- ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS
: i .

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice’ be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal
owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the

County, both at least twenty (20) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the legal owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs assocjated with these
requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This
advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Number: 2078 -o078 — X

Property Address: _ 955 Ofdf Cowz‘f'a?c)ac/

Property Description:

Legal Owners (Petitioners): ;Q_/u’es Ljérfc'r- Eose.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee; I’/one%'uf.r{-pow«_ L~ |

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name; JEL&LN A‘j:@(qu/, 2;3 .

Company/Firm (if applicable):

Address: __ 717 &wsf‘:*ﬁh’ou Trive

Sute 20|

Exctons TA /934!

Telephone Number. _4 /0 - ‘/.5’8- Y400

:):MWLA::M @/?Q H< ,(;o/'/l

Revised 7/9/2015



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
OFFICE-OF BUDGET AND FINANCE
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KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNOLD JABLON

County Executive Deputy Administrative Qfficer
Director, Depariment of Permils,
November 30. 2017 Approvals & Inspections
?
Delores White
9155 Old Court Road
Windsor Mill MD 21244

RE: Case Number: 2018-0078 X, Address: 9155 Old Court Road
Dear Ms. White:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on September 11, 2017. This letter is
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If vou need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

W. Carl Richards, JIr.
~ Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: jaw

Enclosures

c People’s Counsel
Forefront Power LLC, Brian Maliszewski, 100 Montgomery Street, Suite 1400
San Fransisco CA 94104
Jonathan A Jordan, Esquire, 717 Constitution Drive, Suite 201, Exton PA 19341

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



Larry Hogan
M Governor
D I Boyd K. Rutherford

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT Lt. Governor
OF TRANSPORTATION Pete K. Rahn
Secretary
STATE HIGHWAY Ghgary Siuer
ADMINISTRATION Administrator
L T A TR RN S T R e T N SR T R RSN,

September 26, 2017

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis:

Thank you for the opportunity to review the site plan to accompany the petition for special
exception, for the proposed 1980kw A/C ground mounted solar facility located at 9155 Old
Court Road (MD 125) in Baltimore County. The Maryland Department of Transportation State
Highway Administration (MDOT SHA) has reviewed the submittal listed below and is pleased
to respond.

9155 Old Court Road

Site Plan Review for Special Exception
Case No. 2018-0078-X

MD 125 (east side) 1900” south of Ridge Road
Baltimore County

The proposed access to this site will be subject to the terms of an access permit to construct a
farm entrance that may be obtained by contacting Mr. Aamir Khurram, Resident Maintenance
Engineer - Owings Mills Shop at 410-363-1315. Please have the developer contact Mr. Khurram
to obtain the access permit.

If there are any questions, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 410-229-2332 or toll free (in
Maryland only), 1-866-998-0367 (x2332) or by email at (rzeller@sha.state.md.us).

Sincerely,
)Qd,ﬁutg Z %’éﬁd

/‘ Wendy Wolcott, P.L.A.
Metropolitan District Engineer

Maryland Department of Transportation
State Highway Administration
District 4 - Baltimore and Harford Counties

oo Advantage Engineers / 435 Independence Avenue, Suite C, Mechanicsburg, PA 17055

Forefront Power, LLC / 100 Montgomery Street, #1400, San Francisco, CA 94104
Mr. Aamir Khurram, MDOT SHA Resident Maintenance Engineer — Owings Mills Shop

320 West Warren Road, Hunt Valley, MD 21030 | 410.229.2300 | 1.866.998.0367 | Maryland Relay TTY 800.735.2258 | roads.maryland.gov



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Interoffice Memorandum

DATE: September 11, 2017

TO:

Zoning Commissioner and File

FROM; Leonard Wasilewski, Planner I, Zoning Review

SUBJECT: Petitions for Special Exception

Case No. 2018-0077-X
2316 Ridge Road and
Case No. 2018-0078-X
9155 Old Court Road

For clarification, this office accepted two drop-off petitions for Special
Exception from Forefront Power LLC for the development of Solar Farms
pursuant to County Code Bill 37-17.

These petitions were rejected on August 27, 2017 by me because they
were not following the check list for commercial petitions and they did not
have the proper signatures on the applications.

They were rejected on September 1, 2017 by Joe Merrey and Jeff Perlow
during their scheduled appointments for similar reasons.

On September 7, 2017 Forefront Power LLC showed up without the
engineered site plans and without scheduled appointments. They spoke at
length with Carl Richards.

Once the engineer arrived, Mr. Jablon told the Engineer that we would
accept the petitions at their risk as drop-offs and process them at our
convenience.

These petitions are being processed without a review.



TO:

FROM:

DATE:
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

November 30, 2017

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2018-0078-X-Revised

- -

1.

5.8

Address 9155 Old Court Road
(White - Rose Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of September 25, 2017.
The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability offers the
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

X__ Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the

Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections

33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

X__ Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

This property is Lot 2 of a Baltimore County approved Minor Subdivision
(White-Adams Property; 07-047M). One of the requirements for approval of the
subdivision was that the project comply with both the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains as well as Forest
Conservation Regulations. Both of these regulations have already been satisfied
through the Minor Subdivision process and the resulting easements have been
recorded in Baltimore County Land records.

In order to meet State — mandated stormwater management requirements and
minimize water quality impacts, the project must be designed and constructed in

C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\WPHS9SSK\ZAC 18-0078-X 9155 Old Court Road - REVISED.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: November 30, 2017

SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2018-0078-X-Revised
Address 9155 Old Court Road
(White - Rose Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of September 25, 2017.
X__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability offers the
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:
X__ Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).
X___ Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the

Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

1. This property is Lot 2 of a Baltimore County approved Minor Subdivision
(White-Adams Property; 07-047M). One of the requirements for approval of the
subdivision was that the project comply with both the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains as well as Forest
Conservation Regulations. Both of these regulations have already been satisfied
through the Minor Subdivision process and the resulting easements have been
recorded in Baltimore County Land records.

2. In order to meet State — mandated stormwater management requirements and
minimize water quality impacts, the project must be designed and constructed in

C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\WPHS9SSK\ZAC 18-0078-X 9155 Old Court Road - REVISED.doc
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accordance with the attached Maryland Department of the Environment solar
panel installation guidance document as part of the permit approval process.

Reviewer: Jeff Livingston, Development Coordination (410) 887-5859

C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\LocahMicrosoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\WPHS9SSKAZAC 18-0078-X 9155 Old Court Road - REVISED.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Arnold Jablon
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

__ DATE: 10/30/2017

.‘—?Fr W T

ED

NOV U’ l “Ni7
FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale Ul
Director, Department of Plannin OF

VE HEARINGS
SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS

Case Number: 18-078

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 9155 Old Court Road
Petitioner: Delores White-Rose
Zoning: RC 2

Requested Action: Special Exception

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a special exception to use the property for
partial development of a 1,980 kW (AC) ground mounted solar facility in accordance with 4E-102 of
County Bill 37-17.

A site visit was conducted on September 25, 2017. Old Court Road is a Baltimore County scenic route.

This property was a CZMP issue in 2016 (4-001) seeking to rezone the tract from RC 2 to RC 5. The
County Council denied the requested zoning change.

The Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies (CMDP), enabled by Section 504.2 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, provides the following guidelines to the development of any area
within or adjacent to a designated scenic route or significant view.

e Minimize tree and vegetation removal.
Minimize grading to preserve the quality of the existing landforms.

e Design and locate utilities, lighting, signage, and fences to harmonize with the surroundings and
to create the least visual impact.

¢ Use indigenous species or ones commonly found in the area when landscaping.
Complement existing vegetation with flowering or evergreen trees and shrubs, wildflowers, etc.
for seasonal interest.

e Locate parking, services and storage areas at the side or rear of the building(s), and screen them
from the road to reduce their visual impact.

e Avoid placing structures on the tops of prominent ridges.

The Department has no objection to granting the petitioned zoning relief conditioned upon the following;

e Pursuant to BCZR §502.1.A, petitioners shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the
Administrative Law Judge that the facility will not be detrimental to the adjacent residential
properties as a result of glare emanating from the facility.

e Petitioners shall note on the plan that the proposed solar facility will be subject to BCZR §4E-
107.

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2018\18-078.docx



& Date:

10/30/2017

Subject: ZAC #18-078

Page 2

As noted above, Old Court Road is a Baltimore County Scenic Route. Any landscape plan
submitted to Baltimore County for review and approval shall show vegetative screening at
minimum along the northeast and southwest perimeter of the solar field and along the entire road
frontage. Said screening shall be a mix of native deciduous, evergreen and flowering trees with
understory shrubs situated in beds having a minimum width of 30°. The Department will not
support a regimented planting. The plantings will have a naturalistic arrangement approaching an
“enclosed view” as defined in the CMDP with a count and proximity that will not allow an
observer from the scenic route to have a sustained view of the solar facility.

Petitioners shall certify by note on the plan that the proposed solar facility will not exceed the
maximum permitted number of facilities allowed in its respective councilmanic district. If
approved, Petitioners shall submit to this Department at the time of building permit application
the final fixed location and area of the facility by coordinate data so that an inventory may be
kept.

Lighting shall be limited to what is required for security purposes only and will be sited in such a
way as to have minimal spillage onto neighboring properties.

Signage shall be limited to that which is necessary for safety and security purposes.

No deliveries or outdoor maintenance which may generate excessive noise may occur on-site
between the hours of 6 P.M. through 6 AM

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Keeve Brine at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: : Division Chief:

Cathy, Gdlebuch

loyd T/Moxley (/' Kathy Schlabach

AVA/KS/L ka

c: Keeve Brine
James Hermann, R.L.A., Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
Delores White-Rose
Jonathan A. Jordan, Esquire
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: October 4, 2017
Department of Permits, Approvals
And Inspection(s\,n Q/

FROM: Vishnu Desai, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For September 25, 2017
Item No. 2018-0078-X

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
[tems and we have the following comments.
Specific landscape comments:
1. Old Court Road is a Baltimore County Scenic Route,
2. Perimeter landscape buffers are required,
3, Must minimize tree and vegetation removal,
4. Solar panels are considered a utility and should be designed and located to harmonize with
the surroundings and to create the least visual impact,
5. Additional landscape buffers (including contour strip buffers) may be required to address
existing topography changes, Scenic Views, Scenic Routes, etc. depending on a number of
items including the subject properties topography. The plans that were circulated and dated 8-
29-17 were insufficient with respect to showing a number of the existing site conditions
including existing adjacent property information i.e. topo, homes, out buildings, garages,
driveways etc.,
6. More comments may be rendered during review of the landscape plan,
7. Proposed perimeter fence shall be black vinyl-coated chain-link fence,
8. Landscape plan does not take into consideration that Old Court Road is a designated
Baltimore County Scenic Route. Therefore, does not meet the requirements,
9. Additional landscape and screening may be needed to address adjacent properties views
when it relates to the proposed solar facility,
10. Additional site plan information is needed and may include a number of site cross-sections
with no exaggeration,

* * *# # *
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cc: file
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: 10/30/2017
‘ Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
Andrea Van Arsdale

FROM:

Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS

Case Number: 18-078

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 9155 Old Court Road
Petitioner: Delores White-Rose
Zoning: RC2

Requested Action: Special Exception

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petmon for a special exceptlon to use the property for
partial development of a 1,980 kW (AC) ground mounted solar facility in accordance with 4E-102 of
County Bill 37-17.

A site visit was conducted on September 25, 2017. Old Court Road is a Baltimore County scenic route.

This property was a CZMP issue in 2016 (4-001) seeking to rezone the fract from RC 2 to RC 5. The
County Council denied the requested zoning change.

" The Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies (CMDP), enabled by Section 504.2 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, provides the following guidelines to the development of any area
within or adjacent to a designated scenic route or significant view.

Minimize tree and vegetation removal.

Minimize grading to preserve the quality of the existing landforms. .
Design and locate utilities, lighting, signage, and fences to harmonize with the surroundings and
to create the least visual impact.

Use indigenous species or ones commonly found in the area when landscaping.

Complement existing vegetation with flowering or evergreen trees and shrubs, wildflowers, etc.
for seasonal interest.

Locate parking, services and storage areas at the side or rear of the building(s), and screen them
from the road to reduce their visual impact.

Avoid placing structures on the tops of prominent ridges.

The Department has no objection to granting the petitioned zoning relief conditioned upon the following;

Pursuant to BCZR §502.1.A, petitioners shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the
Administrative Law Judge that the facility will not be detrimental to the ad_;acent residential
properties as a result of glare emanating from the facility.

Petitioners shall note on the plan that the proposed solar facility will be sub_lect to BCZR §4E-
107.
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Date: 10/30/2017
Subject: ZAC #18-078

Page 2

As noted above, Old Court Road is a Baltimore County Scenic Route. Any landscape plan
submitted to Baltimore County for review and approval shall show vegetative screening at
minimum along the northeast and southwest perimeter of the solar field and along the entire road
frontage. Said screening shall be a mix of native deciduous, evergreen and flowering trees with
understory shrubs situated in beds having a minimum width of 30°. The Department will not
support a regimented planting. The plantings will have a naturalistic arrangement approaching an
“enclosed view” as defined in the CMDP with a count and proximity that will not allow an
observer from the scenic route to have a sustained view of the solar facility.

Petitioners shall certify by note on the plan that the proposed solar facility will not exceed the
maximum permitted number of facilities allowed in its respective councilmanic district. If
approved, Petitioners shall-submit to this Department at the time of building permit application
the final fixed location and area of the facility by coordinate data so that an inventory may be
kept.

Lighting shall be limited to what is required for security purposes only and will be sited in such a
way as to have minimal spillage onto neighboring properties.

Signage shall be limited to that which is necessary for safety and security purposes.

No deliveries or outdoor maintenance which may generate excessive noise may occur on-site
between the hours of 6 P.M. through 6 A.M

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Keeve Brine at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: Division Chief:

oty Gdelinch
loyd TMoxley U Kathy Schlabach
AVA/KS/L ka

c: Keeve Brine
James Hermann, R.L.A., Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
Delores White-Rose '
Jonathan A. Jordan, Esquire
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore.County
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: September 26, 2017
SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2018-0078-X
Address 9155 Old Court Road
(White - Rose Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of September 25, 2017.

X__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability offers the
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

X__ Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

X__ Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

A Forest Buffer Easement must be delineated in accordance with Section 33-3-111 and
recorded along with its Declaration of Protective Covenants prior to permit issuance.

A simplified forest stand delineation and a full forest conservation plan will be required.
Any resultant afforestation requirement must be met prior to permit issuance. Any Forest
Conservation Easement must be recorded along with its Declaration of Protective
Covenants prior to permit issuance.

Reviewer: Glenn Shaffer Date: Sept. 19, 2017

C:\Users\jwisnom\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\XEGA 1QOV\ZAC 18-0078-X 9155 Old Court Road.doc



RE:  Petition for Special Exception = BEFORE THE OFFICE

9155 Old Court Road
Southeast side of Old Court Road, * OF ADMINISTRATIVE
1920 ft. +/- southwest of Ridge Road
2nd Election District * HEARINGS FOR
4th Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: Delores White . BALTIMORE COUNTY
Contract Purchaser/ Lessee:
Forefront Power, LLC ® Case No. 2018-0078-X
% * * * % * * * * * * * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of Smith, Gildea & Schmidt LLC on behalf of the
Legal Owner, Delores White, and Contract Purchaser/Lessee, Forefront Power, LLC, in

the above captioned case.

Respectfully submitted, 2
| £
RECEIVED \ % {g / _
NOV 29 2017 “Lawrence E. Schmidt
OFFICE OF Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 600 Washington Ave., Suite 200

Towson, MD 21204
410-821-0070

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this chféy of November, 2017 a copy of the
foregoing document was mailed via first class mail, postage prepaid to:

Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire
Carole S. Demilio, Esquire
Jefferson Building, Room 204
105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

I:a\:vrence E. Schmidt
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Comment
Received

| 5

CASE NO. 2018- (_Dj%' )(

c B < Bl 1S L

Department

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW
(if not received, date e-mail sent

DEPS
(if not received, date e-mail sent

FIRE DEPARTMENT

PLANNING
(if not received, date e-mail sent

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

Support/Oppose/
Conditions/
Comments/

No Comment

Lommm-
NSWINYIE)

Lot

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. )
PRIOR ZONING (Case No. )

NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date:

SIGN POSTING Date: 11\ \?)\‘ ] by E ) f }g 3 % Q
PEOPLE’S COUNSEL APPEARANCE Yes ‘E No L]

PEOPLE’S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER ~ Yes No

Comments, if any:




SDAT: Real Property Search o

Page 1 of 2
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Real Property Data Search

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

View Map
Account Identifier:

View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration

District - 02 Account Number - 2500009355
Owner Information

Owner Name: WHITE DELORES Use: RESIDENTIAL
Principal Residence: NO
Mailing Address: 119 COLTON CT Deed Reference: 132561/ 00355
SMITHSBURG MD 21783-
1595

Locaticn & Structure Information

9155 OLD COURT RD Legal Description:
BALTIMORE 21244-1022

Premises Address: 16.757 AC MINOR SUB

SES OLD COURT RD

1900 FT SWRIDGE RD
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision:  Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat
District: Year: No:
0077 0019 1487 0000 2 2016 Plat
Ref:
Special Tax Areas: Town: NCNE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Living Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
16.7570 AC 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2016 07/01/2017 07/01/2018
Land: 120,100 120,100
Improvements 0 0
Total: 120,100 120,100 120,100 120,100
Preferential Land: 0 0
Transfer Information
Seller: WHITE DELORES Date: 09/19/2012 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /32561/ 00355 Deed2:
Seller: BRUCE VIVIAN ANN Date: 08/09/2001 Price: $249,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /15450/ QD442 Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Class 07/01/2017 07/01/2018
Assessments:
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00|0.00 0.00J0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: NONE

Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: No Application

https://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx

12/1/2017



MDE Maryland Department of the Environment
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Stormwater Design Guidance — Solar Panel Installations

Revisions to Maryland’s stormwater management regulations in 2010 require that environmental site
design (ESD) be used to the maximum extent practicable (MEP) to mimic natural hydrology, reduce
runoff to reflect forested wooded conditions, and minimize the impact of land development on water
resources. This applies to any residential, commercial, industrial, or institutional development where
more than 5,000 square feet of land area is disturbed. Consequently, stormwater management must
be addressed even when permeable features like solar panel installations exceed 5,000 square feet

of land disturbance.

Depending on local soil conditions and proposed imperviousness, the amount of rainfall that
stormwater requirements are based on varies from 1.0 to 2.6 inches. However, addressing
stormwater management does not mean that structural or micro-scale practices must be constructed
to capture and treat large volumes of runoff. Using nonstructural techniques like disconnecting
impervious cover reduces runoff by promoting overland filtering and infiltration. Commonly used with
smaller or narrower impervious areas like driveways or open roads, the Disconnection of Non-Rooftop
Runoff technique (see pp. 5.61 to 5.65 of the 2000 Maryland Stormwater Design Manual') is a low
cost alternative for treating runoff in situations like rows of solar panels.

When non-rooftop disconnection is used to treat runoff, the following factors should be considered:

« The vegetated area receiving runoff must be equal to or greater in length than the disconnected
surface (e.g., width of the row of solar panels)

» Runoff must sheet flow onto and across vegetated areas to maintain the disconnection

» Disconnections should be located on gradual slopes (s 5%) to maintain sheetflow. Level
spreaders, terraces, or berms may be used to maintain sheetflow conditions if the average slope

-is steeper than 5%. However, installations on slopes greater than 10% will require an engineered
plan that ensures adequate treatment and the safe and non-erosive conveyance of runoff to the
property line or downstream stormwater management practice.

« Disconnecting impervious surfaces works best in undisturbed soils. To minimize disturbance and
compaction, construction vehicles and equipment should avoid areas used for disconnection
during installation of the solar panels.

+ Groundcover vegetation must be maintained in good condition in those areas receiving
disconnected runoff. Typically this maintenance is no different than other lawn or landscaped

areas. However, areas receiving runoff should be protected (e.g., planting shrubs or trees along
the perimeter) from future compaction.

Depending on the layout and number of panels installed, the disconnection of non-rooftop runoff
technique may address some or all of the stormwater management requirements for an individual
project. Where the imperviousness is high or there is other infrastructure (e.g., access roads,
transformers), additional runoff may need to be treated. In these situations, other ESD techniques or
micro-scale practices may be needed to provide stormwater management for these features.

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
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Example 1 — Using Non-Rooftop Disconnection Where the Average Slope < §%

Several rows of solar panels will be installed in an existing meadow. The soils within the meadow are
hydrologic soil group (HSG) B and the average slope does not exceed 5%. Each row of panels is 10
feet wide and the distance between rows is 20 feet. The rows of solar panels will be installed
according to Figure 1 below. In this scenario, the disconnection iength is the same as the distance
between rows (20 feet) and is greater than the width of each row (10 feet). Therefore, each row of
panels is adequately disconnected and the runoff from 1.0 inch of rainfall is treated.

| Sowar Panel WiotH = X FT ' DisconNNECTION LENGTH 2 X FT ] Sorar PaneL WiOTH = X FT |

| | l i

ey a DisconnecTion FLow PaTH

 Averace Stoe € 5%

Figure 1. Typical Installation - Slope < 5%

Example 2 — Using Non-Rooftop Disconnection Where the Average Slope 2 5% but £ 10%

Several rows of solar panels will be installed in an existing meadow. The soils within the meadow are
hydrologic soil group (HSG) B and the average slope is greater than 5% but less than 10%. Each row
of panels is 10 feet wide and the distance between rows is 20 feet. The rows of solar panels will be
installed as shown in Figure 2 below. The disconnection length is the same as the distance between
rows (20 feet) and is greater than the width of each row (10 feet). However, in this example, a level
spreader (typically 1 to 2-foot wide and 1 foot deep) has been located at the drip edge of each row of
panels to dissipate energy and maintain sheetflow.

Discussion

To meet State and local stormwater management requirements, ESD must be used to the MEP to
reduce runoff to reflect forested conditions. While all reasonable options for implementing ESD must
be investigated, minimally, the runoff from 1 inch of rainfall must be treated. In each of the examples
above, there may be additional opportunities to implement ESD techniques or practices and reduce
runoff that should be explored. However, simply disconnecting the runoff from the solar panel arrays
captures and treats the runoff from 1.0 inch of rainfall. Where imperviousness is low and soil
conditions less optimal (e.g., HSG C or D), this may be sufficient to completely address stormwater
management requirements. In more dense applications or in sandy soils, additional stormwater
management may be required.

QRDER[ ggm ED FOR FILING
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Figure 2. Typical Installation — Slope 2 5% but £ 10%

Conclusion

The primary purpose of Maryland’s stormwater management program is to mimic natural hydrologic
runoff characteristics and minimize the impact of land development on water resources. Any land
development project that exceeds 5,000 square feet of disturbance, including solar panel projects,
must address stormwater management. However, for solar panels, stormwater management may be
provided in a cost-effective manner by disconnecting each row of panels and directing runoff over the
vegetated areas between the individual rows.

Resources

1 2000 Maryland Stormwater Design Manual, Volumes | and i, MDE, October 2000
(http:/www.mde. state. md. us/programs/Water/StormwaterManagementProgram/MarylandStormwaterDesignMa
nual/Pages/Programs/MaterPrograms/SedimentandStormwater/stormwater_design/index.aspx)
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Arnold Jablon ..DATE: 10/30/2017
Deputy Administrative Officer and ”Ff“ﬁn,#n e
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections S
NOV @] «n
FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale U1 217

Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 18-078

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 9155 Old Court Road
Petitioner: Delores White-Rose
Zoning: RC 2

Requested Action: Special Exception

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a special exception to use the property for
partial development of a 1,980 kW (AC) ground mounted solar facility in accordance with 4E-102 of
County Bill 37-17.

A site visit was conducted on September 25, 2017. Old Court Road is a Baltimore County scenic route.

This property was a CZMP issue in 2016 (4-001) seeking to rezone the tract from RC 2 to RC 5. The
County Council denied the requested zoning change.

The Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies (CMDP), enabled by Section 504.2 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, provides the following guidelines to the development of any area
within or adjacent to a designated scenic route or significant view.

e Minimize tree and vegetation removal.

¢ Minimize grading to preserve the quality of the existing landforms.

e Design and locate utilities, lighting, signage, and fences to harmonize with the surroundings and
to create the least visual impact.

e Use indigenous species or ones commonly found in the area when landscaping.

e Complement existing vegetation with flowering or evergreen trees and shrubs, wildflowers, etc.
for seasonal interest.

e Locate parking, services and storage areas at the side or rear of the building(s), and screen them
from the road to reduce their visual impact.

» Avoid placing structures on the tops of prominent ridges.

The Department has no objection to granting the petitioned zoning relief conditioned upon the following;

e Pursuant to BCZR §502.1.A, petitioners shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the
Administrative Law Judge that the facility will not be detrimental to the adjacent residential
properties as a result of glare emanating from the facility.

e Petitioners shall note on the plan that the proposed solar facility will be subject to BCZR §4E-

0. ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
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Date: 10/30/2017
Subject: ZAC #18-078

Page 2

As noted above, Old Court Road is a Baltimore County Scenic Route. Any landscape plan
submitted to Baltimore County for review and approval shall show vegetative screening at
minimum along the northeast and southwest perimeter of the solar field and along the entire road
frontage. Said screening shall be a mix of native deciduous, evergreen and flowering trees with
understory shrubs situated in beds having a minimum width of 30°. The Department will not
support a regimented planting. The plantings will have a naturalistic arrangement approaching an
“enclosed view” as defined in the CMDP with a count and proximity that will not allow an
observer from the scenic route to have a sustained view of the solar facility.

Petitioners shall certify by note on the plan that the proposed solar facility will not exceed the
maximum permitted number of facilities allowed in its respective councilmanic district. If
approved, Petitioners shall submit to this Department at the time of building permit application
the final fixed location and area of the facility by coordinate data so that an inventory may be
kept.

Lighting shall be limited to what is required for security purposes only and will be sited in such a
way as to have minimal spillage onto neighboring properties.

Signage shall be limited to that which is necessary for safety and security purposes.

No deliveries or outdoor maintenance which may generate excessive noise may occur on-site
between the hours of 6 P.M. through 6 A.M

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Keeve Brine at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: Division Chief:

W% Gabuh

loyd T/Moxley /' Kathy Schlabach

AVA/KS/LTMYka

¢: Keeve Brine
James Hermann, R.L.A., Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
Delores White-Rose
Jonathan A. Jordan, Esquire
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

l

ORDER RECEIVED ,FOR FILING

oo 1A 1|1

s\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2018\18-078.docx By AQ




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: October 4, 2017
Department of Permits, Approvals
And Inspections

FROM: Vishnu Desai, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For September 25, 2017
Item No. 2018-0078-X

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
ltems and we have the following comments.
Specific landscape comments:
1. Old Court Road is a Baltimore County Scenic Route,
2. Perimeter landscape buffers are required,
3. Must minimize tree and vegetation removal,
4. Solar panels are considered a utility and should be designed and located to harmonize with
the surroundings and to create the least visual impact,
5. Additional landscape buffers (including contour strip buffers) may be required to address
existing topography changes, Scenic Views, Scenic Routes, etc. depending on a number of
items including the subject properties topography. The plans that were circulated and dated 8-
29-17 were insufficient with respect to showing a number of the existing site conditions
including existing adjacent property information i.e. topo, homes, out buildings, garages,
driveways etc.,
6. More comments may be rendered during review of the landscape plan,
7. Proposed perimeter fence shall be black vinyl-coated chain-link fence,
8. Landscape plan does not take into consideration that Old Court Road is a designated
Baltimore County Scenic Route. Therefore, does not meet the requirements,
9. Additional landscape and screening may be needed to address adjacent properties views
when it relates to the proposed solar facility,
10. Additional site plan information is needed and may include a number of site cross-sections
with no exaggeration.

* * * * *
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Election Dist.r 2 C4,

o  FOREST CONSERVATION
 DECLARATION OF PROTECTIVE COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS

¢X> 2009, by Delores White and Variessa
, MARYLAND, A BODY CORPORATE

THIS DECLARATION, madé Uy day o
Sue Adams, (the “Declarant”), and BALTIMORE ‘GOUN
AND POLITIC (the “County™).

WHEREAS, the Declarant is the owner in fee simple of all that property sitvate and lying in the
2" Election District of Baltimore County, Maryland; and mors parncularly described in a Déed dated July
12, 2001, and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 15450, folia 442, from
Vivian Ann Bruce a/k/a-Ann Bruce and William Ross Davidson, Jr. a/k/a William Davidson to Delores
White and Vanéssa Sue Adams, the (“Property”); and

WHEREAS, Code. of Maryland Regulations, as amended (hereafier referred to as “COMAR™)
Section 08.19.05.02 requires the establishment of long-term protective. measures for all land retained as
forest, afforested-or reforested areas defined in Md.Code Ann. Nat. Res. § 5-1601.

WHEREAS, the Baltimore County Department of Environmental Protection :and Resource
Management (“DEPRM™) has primary- responsibility for developing and implementing a local forest

_ conservation program within Baltimore: County pursuant to Md. Code Ann. Nat. Res. § 3 1603; and

WHEREAS, in order t6 protéct thé énviroimental quality of the area of the property, said area
containing’ 2.642 acres (115,095 S.F.) , more or less, as designated and shown as Forest Conservation
Easement Area (“the “Forest Conservation Easement” oni Baltimgre County Bureau of Land Acquisition
Drawing No. RWIO-00S~02, , which is atfached hereto and made a ‘part hereof, the Declarant desires
to ‘protect said Forest' Conservanon Easement by imposing covenants, conditioris &ind restrictions which
will bind the lofs and the present and future owners thereof. The County shall have the legal right to
enforce the covenants, conditions and restrictions as set forth hérein together with the enforcement rights

referenced in Section 4,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the benefits derived by the Declarant and, its successors
in interest, the sdid Declarant, for itself, its successors and/or assigns, does' hereby agree as follows:

1. Except as provided for in an approvéd Forest Conservation Plan pursuatit to § 33-6-110.
of the Baltimore: County Code, as amended (hereafter referred to 4§*The Code™):

a. Ex;stmg vegetatmn within the Forest Coriservatior Easement shall not be
disturbed. Thxs mcludes, but is Bot irhited to, disturbance by tree removal, shrub tenioval,

clearing; mowing, burnmg, spraying and grazing;

'b. 'Soil disturbance shall not take place within the Forest Conservation EaSemgnt by
grading, stripping. of topsoﬂ plowing, cultivating, or other practices;

. Filling or dumping shall notoctur within thé Farest Conservation Easement,

¢. Animals shall not be housed, grazed or otherwise mairntairied within the Forest:
Conservation Edsement;

e. Pesticides shall not be stored, used, or app[xed within the Forest Conservation
Easement, except for the spot spraying of noxious weeds consistent with the recommmendations of the

University of Maryland Cooperatwe Extension- Semce,

:-;...:xrm‘&’élu ¥kl
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£, Motorized vehicles shall not be stored or operated within the “Forest Conservation
Easement, except for planting, maintériance and emergency used approved by DEPRM,

.g- Materials stial] not be stored withiri the Forest Conservation Easement;

h. Logging and timber hatvesting operations shall not occur within the *Forest
Conservation Easement except in ‘accordance with a Forest Management Plat that has been approved by
DEPRM as part of the Forest Conservation Plan.

2 Waiver by DEPRM.  The aforementioned covenants; ¢onditions and restrictions may be
‘waived or modified by variance only by DEPRM as provided in Code. § 33-6-116

3. Easement for ‘Ac¢ess. The Decl_ai-.aﬁt‘hereby grants to Baltimore County, Maryland, an.
easement of access to the Forest snservation Easement.as shown and in;licated “ACCESS EASEMENT:
AREA” on Baltimofe County Bureau of Land Acquisition Drawing No. RW b-0a5S =03, .- which
is dttached hereto ‘and made part, thereof,. for the limited purposes of irispeéting and maintaining. the
Forest Conservation Easement and to ensure compliance with the Forest Conservation Pian and Title 6 of
Article 13 of the Code, and Tor no other use or purpose,

4. Miscellaneous. _ .
2. Enforcement shall be pirsuant to the Enforcement Procedures of §§.33-6-118 et. seq.

of the Code. Invalidation of any one or more of these covenants by judgment or court order shall in‘fio
way affect any other provisions, which shall remain in full force and effegt.

b. Any failure by ahy party entitled to enforce any of ‘the covenants, conditions and
restrictions herein ¢ontained, shall in.no event be deemed a waiver of the right to do so-thereafteras to the
same breach or as to.one occurring prior 9, 4r subisequent.thereto.

c. These covenants.shall fun with and be binding upon the Property and 'shall inure to
the benefit of and be binding upon the Declarant, its successors and/or assigns. These.covenants and the
rights and Tiabilities :arising hereunder- are governed by and shall be determined in accordance with the

laws of the State of Maryland.

IN WITNESS ‘WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this’ Agreement as of the day and

year first above written.

JR VO -

Dotares White ] °

i Fdo

Vanessa Sue Adamis

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALIMORE, to wit:

{ HEREBY CERTIFY thaton this_ /7 day of aci , 2009, ‘before me, the
suibscriber, a Notary Public, personally appeared Délores White and 5t e:ackpowledged the foregoing
er act, and IN MY PRESENCE SIGNED AND'SEALED THE SAME,

Declaration to be h
%
_ 2 A

.AS WITNESS my hand and notarial seal.

NOTARY PUBLIC k

My Commission expires: /J * AR5 20/

¥y o - ’ .- x [
e e AL . o ;h%’.'.’, I A

VP Y

S U N O R
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‘1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this A day of usyudl, 200 before me, the
subscriber, a Notary Public, personally appeared Vanessa Sue Y, and she acknowledged the
SNED AND SEALED THE SAME.

foregoing Declaration to be her act, and IN MY PRESENCE

AS WITNESS my hand and notarial seal. M

[P |
NOTATYKUBLIC ' Y]

My Commission expires:

FRENCH L. MARCUS
This is MY GOMMS SN EXR|REBUTE/HE§ @repa:ed by an attorney admitted to practice
before the Court of Appeals of Maryland. W

W

mlchn,@r.'W},.#
APPROVED:

E)epartment of Environmeéntal
Protection and Resource Management

APPROVED FOR LEGAL FORM AND SUFFICIENCY*
(Subject to Execution by A Duly Autharized County
Administrative Official and Coimty Counéil, if indicated)

@W’WQ l:{.,/w(“Q/\_’ 3(3li0

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY ATTORNEY
*Approved of Legal Form and Sufficiency Does Not Convey
Approval or Disapproval of Substantive Nature of Transaction.
Approval is Based Upen Typeset Document. All Modifications

.Require RezApproval.
AI?PROVED ind ACCEPTED this _
PALS day of /T re A 2000
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
ATTEST:

MWM) o S aleli

County Administrative Officer
Tred, \'\?MD—C\

File: WHITE ADAMS FC RW DWG.DOC\MISC DOCSIC DRIVE
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Reference Deed of Trust:
Dated: October 2, 2003
Recorded on QOctober 22, 2003
Boak 0019006 at Page275

Reference Assignment:

Assigned to US Bank, National Association Trustee by

‘Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. s/b/m to Wells Fargo Home Morigage, Inc,
Dated: December 3, 2008

-‘Recorded: December9, 2008

Book 0027496 at Page 093

Consent of Lienholder

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. acting as attorney in fact for U.S. Bank, National Association as
Trustee ("Lienholder”), hereby consents to the grant of the foregoing Forest Conservation
Easement by Delores White and Vanessa Adams, Address 9115 OLD COURT .RD,
WINDSOR MILL MD21244 to Baltimore County and, consents in the execution hereof
solely as' Lienholder and hereby does agree that in the eveént of the foreclosure of said
mortgage, or other sale of said property described in said mortgage under judicial or nion-
judicial proceedings, the same shall be sold subject to said Forest Conservation Easement
as shown on the map titled Baltimore County minor Subdivision Project no. 07-047-M.

SIGNED AND EXECUTED this 23rd_day of November, 2009.

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.

Edward A. Debus, Vice President

STATE OF MARYLAND, Frederick COUNTY: to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY; that on this 237d day of November, 2008, before me, the subsciiber, a
Notary Public of the State of Maryland in and for Frederick County personally appeared
Edward A, DeBus who acknowledged himself/herself to be the Vice President-of Wells Fargo
Bank, N.A., an Association, and that as such officer, being authorized so to do, hefshe
executed the within instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing in my presence
the name of said association by himself/herself as its Vice Prasident.

N TESTIMPNY WHEREOF, | héreunto set my hand and affixed my Notarial seal.

tary Public, Jennifer L. Eaton

féﬁﬁ%ﬁf

INCINE

My Commission. Expires:10-30-2011 %&;T’ r}f
SO

Ly Comm B 1030/2011
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ATTORNEY CERTIFICATION

SUBDIVISION/PROJECT NAME: _Minor Subdivision Plat, White / Adams Property

PUBLIC WORKS AGREEMENT NO:

CRGNO.:

FINAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN DATED:

FOR PROJECT KNOWN AS: _

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES, REPRESENTS AND OPINES TO
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND, that:

1. The undersigned is an ‘attorney duly admitted to practice beforé the Court of
Appeals of Maryland and in good standing thereunder,

2. The undersigned maintains, or has maintained for the benefit of the undersigned,
professional liability insurance coverage under Policy No: 09APMDO00074, issued by Promarc
Lawyers Professional Liability Insurance Program, insurer, with 11m1ts of liability of
$500,000/1,000,000. Such policy is in force and effect as.of the date of this Cemﬁcatlon,
benefiting the County in case of loss, injury or damage arising from any errors or omissions
related to the issuance of this Certificate by the undersigned and the County’s reliance thercon,

3. The attached instrument, Forest Conservation Declaration of Protective
Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions (the “Instrument™) ‘was prepared by me or under my
supemsxon ‘and ‘conforms in all material respects to the prescribed form for such Instrument as
set forth in The Baltimore County, Maryland, Department of Permits and Development
Management, Bureau of Land Acquisition Right of Way Documents Manual, 2007 editish.

4, The undersigned has caused -a diligent examination of the Land Records of
Baltimore County, Maryland, to be made to ascertain the status of record title to the real property
(the “Property™) déscribed in, and to be encumbered or conveyed by, the Instrument. Based
solely upon examination of such records as oty file through the date of this certification (the
“Examination Date™), by the undersigned, the undersigned certifies, represents and opines to
Baltimore County, Maryland, that:

a. Fee simple title of record is vested in Delores White and Vanessa Sue Adams as
joint tenants by virtue of a deed from Vivian Ann Bruce a/k/a Ann Brice and
William Ross Davidson, Jr. a/k/a William Davidson dated July 12, 2001 and
recorded among thé Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber SM
No. 15450, folio 442.

'b. The Instrument ‘is in appropriate form for the conveyance of, wor creation of
encumbrance on, the Property.
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Following the due execution and acknowledgment of the Instrument by the parties
named therein, the signatory(ies) thereon having the authority to so bind the
grantor entxty(les) referenced therein (if applicable), and its delivery to and
acceptance by the County; and its recordation among the Land Records, the
Instrument will be effective in accordance with its terms to create or convey the
intérest in the Property which the Instrument purports to create or convey, without
the requirement or joinder of any other party having an interest of record in the
Property (including, but not limited to, beneficiaries of easements, rights of way,
security instruments, and/or agreements) as of the Examination Date.

I have no personal knowledge of conflicting interests (including, but not limited
to, rights or claims of parties in possession, adverse claims, and/or equitable
interests not shown by the public records) that would interfere with orjeopardize
Baltimore County’s use of the herein granted easement or fee simple area for the
purposes set forth in this Instrument.

This Certification is made.and delivered subject to the éxpress understandings and

The execution and delivery of this Certification by the undersigied was an
express condition precedent to the agreement of Baltimore County, Maryland to
accept the Instrument from the parties named therein as granting or joining in the
same.

This Certification of title is rendered to Baltimore County, Maryland, for its
benefit, with the understanding that Baltimore County, Maryland, will rely upon
the truth, accuracy and completeness of the certifications, representations and
opinions herein set forth.

This Cettification of title may be relied upon by Baltimore County, Maryland,
authorities. It may not be relied upon by any other person or entity without the
prior written consent of the undersigned,

Theundersigned assumes no liability for any lien, encumbrance, and/or defect in
title to or ownership of the Property, of whatever nature or chafacter, arising
subsequent to the Examination Date of which the undersigned had no personal
knowledge. The undersigned assumes mo tesponsibility for any lien,
encumbrance, title defect 6f any other matter affecting title to the Property of
which the undersigned had no personal knowledge and not appearing of record
among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland, as of the Exaniination
Date.

s .
Sembpakeles i teeasdim 22! Taw . B e e T O i e Y
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By:

MARLOW & WYATT

. Wyatt,& partner of the firm
Address: 404 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Phone No:(410) 821-1013
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ATTORNEY DEED PREPARATION CERTIFICATION
(with use of an Attomney Title Certification)

‘SUBDIVISION/PROJECT NAME: _Minor Subdivision Plat, White / Adams Property

PUBLIC WORKS AGREEMENT NO:

CRGNO.:

FINAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN DATED:

FOR PROJECT KNOWN AS:

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES, REPRESENTS AND OPINES TO
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND, that:

L. The undersigned is an aftorney duly admitted to practice before the Court of
Appeals of Maryland and in good standing thereunder.

2. The undersigned maintains, or has maintained for the benefit of the undersigned,
professional liability insurance coverage under Policy No: 09APMDO00074, issued by Promarc
Lawyers Professional Liability Insurance Program, insurer, with limits of Liability of
$500,000/1,000,000. Such poliéy is in force and effect as of the date of this Certification,
benefiting the County in case of loss, injury or damage arising from any €rrors or omissions
related to the issuance of this Certificate by the undersigned and the County’s reliance thereon.

3. The attached instrument, Forest Conseérvation Declaration of Protective
Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions (the “Instrument™) was prepared by mé or under my
supervision, and conforms in all material respects to the prescribed form for such Instrument as
set forth in The Baltimore County, Maryland, Department of Permits -and Development
Management, Bureau of Land Acquisition Right of Way Documents Manual, 2007 edition.

4, The execution and delivery of this Certification by the undersigned was an
express condition precedent to the agreément of Baltimore County, Maryland; to accept the
Instrument from the parties named therein as granting or joining in the same.

5. Following the due execution and acknowledgment of the Inistrument by the parties
named therein, the signatory(ies) thereéon having the authority to so bind the grantor entity(ies)
referenced therein (if applicable), and its delivery to and acceptance by the County, and its
recordation among the Land Records, the Instrument will be effective in accordance with ‘its
terms tO create or convey the interest in the Property which the Instrument purports to create or
convey, without the requirement or joinder of any other party having an interest of record in the
Property (including, but not limited to, beneficiaries of easements, rights of way, security
instruments, and/or agreements) as of the Examination Date, '

L T Y K Mg S TR g, et 2 3
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MARLOW & WYATT |

o M

Mlchael‘f Wyatt ) partner of the firm
Address: 404 Allegheny Avenue
Téwson, Maryland 21204

Phone No: (410) 821-1013

Date: /2 / lf//&"

WAdmin2\Clisnts\Site Rite\White & Adams\Attorney Certifications (Forest Conservation).Doc
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ENGINEER CERTIFICATION

SUBDIVISION/PROJECT NAME White/Adams Property Minor Subdivision No, 07-047-M

PUBLIC WORKS AGREEMENTS NO.._N/A __
COUNTY REVIEW GROUP NO. N/A

FINAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN DATED:___ N/A

FCR PROJECT KNOWN AS: _ White/Adams Property Minor Subdivision No. 07-047-i4

| HEREBY declare, affirmn, and certify under penalties of perjury that the following listed fight-of-
way plat(s) were prepared in compliance.with Baltimore County, Department of Permits and Development
Management, Bureau of Land Acquisition, Drafting Section, Design Manual, dated September, 1996 and
revised May 2007,

I FURTHER agree to indemnify, protect, and hold harmless Baltimore County, Maryland, its
agents emplayees, successors, andfor assigns from and against any and all costs, liability, penalties,
fines, forfeitures, attorney's fees, judgments, and related litigation costs arising from any negligent errors
and omissions contained in this certification, it being fully understood and acknowledged that Baltimore
County, it§ successors and/or assigns, shall be a third party beneficiary of an agreement, whether oral or
written, between my client Delores White and Vanessa Sue Adams, and myself for the preparation of
this Certification.

Right-of-Way Plat
RWADL-O0HE - O

IR AQ - O0S -6
F, Ma: %

Date.. 1 ! 261{0 7

= 59 NE
" / X N’éygia Mlchae"w-Moskunas

4’ m a ly: 'StEEtRite Surveving, Inc.

7 N

‘%‘%61 r'gé‘ 200N, Joppa Road, Room 101
"“ST‘dwson MD_ 21286

Telephohe No__(410) 828-9060 .

Professional Liability Insurance
Company: National Surety Corporation
Palicy No,: MZO 80445584

Policy Limits: 1,000,000 aggregate
' 1,000,000 each claim

I L L R e e I T X T s
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State of Maryland Land Instrument Intake Sheet

Assessn

O Baltimore Cify @ County:Batimors

1ty and Taxath

ey
Inforntation provided is for the use af the Clerk's Office, State Depariment af 3? # 1
e on,.and Counly Fluance Offlce Only. .
(Type ar Print in Black Ink Only—All Copies Must Re Legible) A—{b L A

Plesk Fzcordieg Vasdaten

indexed in accordance

[ 1] Typels ¢ ] Check Box if addendum Intake Form i3 Attached.)
of Instruments || Deed [T Mongege 74, Other Easement Other g:ﬁ i
Dred of Trust Lease :&Jm A i Har for £218 11352 a2 )
2 |Canveyance Type | | Improved Sale || Unimpraved Sate Mulliple Accounts Nat an Arms- E
Chack Box Arms-Length £1] Arms-Length f2} Arms-Lengh 7] Lengih Sale f9] &
(3] Tax Exemptions | Recordation g
(if appli;able) State Transfer 3
Cite or Explaln Autharlly County Transfer i & ,
4 . Consideration Amount ~ Finnance Cifice Use Quly |
' Purchase Price/Consideration 5 Transfer and Recordatlon Tax Consideration
4 . Any New Mortgage H Transfer Tax Consideration s
Consi d‘_’r"““"“ Balaée of Exitting Morgage | § X( % =13
ant Tax Othar: 3 Less Exemplion Amount -
Calculations ) Total Transfer Tox =
Other: 3 ion Tax Coensideration -
: X{ yper§S00  w | %
Full Cash Value; 5 TOTALDUE 5
il Amount of Fees Det. 1 Dor. 2 Agent:
Recording Charge 3 $
Surcharpe 5 s Tax Biit;
Feoes State Recardation Tax H [
Srure Transfer Tax ] $ C.8, Credit:
} Coemty Transfer Tax s 3
D-EC ’ Othessers £ et tenry | 8 3 AZ Tax/Cihen
Qiber . s 5
[ o - p bisurlel Property Tax T No, {1} Grantor LiberiFolio Mg SF Parcet No. Var. LOG
05 T
) ',;T.;: e;; ° Do foy e 57 154501842 = 7;9 a2 [l
Subdivision N. Lat iBlock {3b) | Sec/AR (3 1at Ref, SqFrAC i)
SOAT requlres abdivision Name a Qn) ek {3b) ee/AR (3c) a, € q ereage (4)
ap;z:;gslinofgs‘l::l!llén Locatlon/A didcesy of Property Being Conveyed (2)
Amasimumol 40 Otk fr?/{/c ﬂﬂ&; by i Water Meter.
characters will be er Property Tdentifiers (il applicable) ater Meter Accounl Na.

with the prigrity cited in R:sidtnﬂall:]or Nnn-ResildmLizlL__-j l Fee ?ir:}plef:] or Ground RenlD Amounl: I .
Real Property Aticle | Partisl Conveysnee? [T}¥es e [ DescripiowAms, of SaFUAtieage Transfermed: Foreal Gongervation Easement 2,642 pere
Section 3-1Q4{g){3)(i).
B Tf Panial Conveyance, List Improvements Conveyed:
71 ’ ’ Daoe, | = Grantor(s) Name(s}’ Diie, 2~ Grantor(s) Namefs)
| terred Delares Wil ) ’
Tra;:;:‘:re ‘Vanessa Sue Adams
i Doc. 1 - Owner{s) of Record, if Dilferent (rom Grantor(s) Doe, T = Dwner{s} of Record, if Different from Granlor(s)
] | Dae, 1 - Grantec(g) Name(s) Daoe. 2 = Grantee(s) Name(s)
3. Co.. MD
Transferred Ba. Co.
To New Owner's (Groatee) Malling Address
[OMd Counhouse, Towsan, MD
g . Do, 1= Additlanal Names fo be Indexed (Optional} Doe. 2 = Additional Names to be Tadexed (Optlonal)
Othor Names

1o Be Indexad

10| Contact/Mail
Informallan

lastrament Submiited By or Consact Ferson

Name: Land Acg.

Space Resefved for County Vatidation

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT EOURT {Land Recards):SM 29278; p. 0457,

Fim _ Ba. Co., MD

.Address: Tewscn, MD 21204

Phone: (410 ) 887-3284

O Retum to Coatact Person
A Hold for Picsaip

O Retitn Address Provided
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FOREST BUFFER AND FOREST CONSERVATION
DECLARATION OF PROTECTIVE COVENANTS. CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS

THIS DECLARATION, made this? 7T day of W€*3000,by Delores White and Vanessa Sue
Adams, (the “Declarant”); and BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND, A BODY CORPORATE AND
POLITIC (the “County”).

WHEREAS, the Declarant is the owner in fee simple of all that property situate and lying in the

om Election District of Baltimore County, Maryland, and more ‘particularly described ina Deed dated July
12, 2001, and recordéd among the Land Records of Baltimore County-in Liber 15450, folio 442, from

Vivian Ann Bruce a’k/a Ann Bruce and William Ross Davidson, Jr. a/l/a William Davidson to Délores .

White and Vanessa Sue Adams, (the “Property”); and

WHEREAS, in order to protect the. environmental quality of the area of the property, said area
containing 0.158 acre, (6915 sq. ft.), more or less, as designated and shown @s (the “Forest Buffer and
Forest Conservation Easement Area™) on Baltimore County Burean of Land Acquisition Drawing No.
EW \0-0S-03 _ which is attached hereto and made a part. hereof, the Declarant .desirés to
protect said Forest Buffer and Forest Conservation Easement by imposing covenants, conditions and
restrictions which will bind the lots ahd the present and future owners thereof. The County shall have the
legal right to enforce the covenants, conditions and restrictions as -set forth herein together with the
enforcenient rights referenced in Section 4.

_ NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the benefits derived by the Declarant and its successors
in interest, the said Declarant, for itself, its successors and assigns, do hereby agree as follows:

1. a. Existing vegetation within the Forest Buffer and Forest Conservation Easement srhaxll not be
disturbed, except as provided ‘pursuart to Baltimore' County Code; as amended. (hereafter referred to as
“the Code™), §33-3-112;

b, Soil disturbance shall not take place within the Forest Buffer and Forest Conservation
‘Basement by grading, stripping of ‘topsoil, plowing, cultivating, or other practices;

¢. Filling or dumping shall not occur within the Forest Buffer and Forest Conservation Easement;

d. Except as permitted by the Baltimore County Deépartment of Environmental Protection and.
Resource Mandgement (“DEPRM"), the Forest Buffer and Forest Conservation Easement shall not be
drainied by ditching, underdrains, other drainage systems;

e. Pesticides shall not be stored, used or applied within the Forest Buiffer and Forsst Conservation
Easement, except for the spot spraying of noxious weeds consistent with the recommendations of the
University of Maryland Cooperative Extension Service;

f. Animals shall not.b¢ housed, grazed or otherwise maintained within the Forest Buffer and Forest

‘Conservation Easement; ) : : :
. Motorized vehicles shall not be stored or operated within the Forest Buffer and Forest

Conservation Easement, except for rhaintenance and emergency ii‘s; approved by DEPRM;

;
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h.‘ Materials shall not be stored within the Forest Buffer and Forest Conservation Easement.

2, Waiver by DEPRM. The aforementioned covenants, cOﬁditions and restrictions may be
waived or modified by variance only by DEPRM as provided iri § 33-3-106 of the Code.

3. Easement for Access. Declarant hereby grants to Baltimore County, Maryland, an-easement-of
access to the Forest Buffer and Forest Conservation Easement as :shown and indicated as “ACCESS
‘EASEMENT AREA” on Baltimore County Bureau of Land Acquisition Drawing No. RWiDh-04S - 0=,

, which is attached hereto and made a part thereof for the limited purposes of inspecting and
maintaining the Forest Buffer and Forest Conservation Easeriient and providing for the abateiment and

correction of water pollution, erosion and sedimentation of stream channels, wetlands and flood plains,
rand for no other use or purpose.

4, ‘Miscellaneous.
4.  Enforcement shall be pursuant to the Eriforcement Procedures ;
of §§ 33-3-115 et seq. of the Code Invalidation of any one or more of these covénants by judgrhent or
court order'shall in no way affect any other provisions, which shall ferndin in full force and effect. f

| b. Any failure by any party estitled to enforce any of the covenants, ¢onditions and restrictions
herein contained, shall in no event be deemed a waiver of the right to do so thereafter as o the sameé i
breach, or as t6 one oceurring prior to, or subsequent thereto.

c¢. These covenants shall run with and binding upon the’,Prqurty and shall inure to the benéfit of
iand be binding upon ‘the Declarant, its Suctessors and assigns. These covénants and the rights and
liabilities. arising hereunder are governed by and shall be determined in accordaice with the laws of the

State of Maryland.

IN 'WITNESS WHEREOF, the party hereto has execuited this Agreement as of the day and year
fitst above written,

| DEGILARANT:
M L@Z@%[}/ , ‘7€ SEAL)
Deloses Whits: - _'
- MEMWJLQ/ QL"CJ/@ (SEAL)

Vanessa Stue Adams

STATE-OFW CITYFCGUNTY*'OF%_@ lertes _,towit:

‘I HEREBY CERTIEY that on this /7 day of éa . 2009, before me;‘a Notary Public,

personally appeared Delores White and she acknowledged the foregoing Declaration to be her act, and IN
MY PRESENCE SIGNED AND SEALED THE SAME:

AS WITNESS my hand and tiotarial sea] P

Notary Public ™~ |

My Commission:expires: / 0.25. 20/
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STATEOF ML\ QN0 €rrricouNTY oF Da\imene o wit

| HEREBY CERTIFY that on thist™\ day of QU3EEX; 2009, before me, a Notary Public,
personally appearéd Vanessa Sue Adams and she acknowledged the foregoing Declaration to be her act,

AND SEALED THE SAME ]
o \h &v\/

My COmiss{%\ﬂ g}%%MSI:SS!ON EXPIRES: 11/1/2010

This is to certify that the within instrument was prepared by an attomey admitted to practice before the

Court of Appeals of Maryland.

Michael =Wl

APPROVED:

Ecpartment of Environmental
otection and Resource Management

APPROVED FOR LEGAL FORM AND SUFFICIENCY*
(Subject to Execution by a Duly Authorized County
Admministrative Official-and County Council, if indicated)

Q%Mf‘ 3131¢0
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY ATTORNEY

+ Approval of Legal Form and Sufficiency Does Not Convey
Approval or Disapproval of Substantive Nature of Transaction,
Approval is Based Upen Typeset Document, All Modifications Require Re-Approval.

APPROVED AND ACCEPTED this

7X_day of _farch _,20/3-

ATREST/WITNESS : BALTIMORE COUNTY; MARYLAND
had ! BY: C#Tﬁf\ 2k o

Name: Pred, Boeasn
County Administrative Officer

INDEXED
DATE:. Py 2-H40/0

Fite: White Adams FB' & FC.doc\MISC DOCS\C DRIVE
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Reference Deed of Trust:
Dated: October 2, 2003
Recorded on Qctober 22, 2003
Book 0019006 at Page275

Reference Assignment:

Assigned to US Bank, Nationa] Association Trustee by

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. s/b/m td Wells Farge Home Mortgage, Inc.
Dated: December 3, 2008

Recorded: December 9, 2008

Book $#027496 at Page 093

Cansent of Lienholder

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. acting as attorney in fact for U.S. Bank, National Association as

Trustee (“Lienholder”), hereby consents to the grant of the foregoing Forest Buffer and
Forest Conservation Easement by Delores White and Vanessa Adams, Address 9115
OLD COURT RD, WINDSOR MILL MD21244 to Baltimore County and, consents in
the execution hereof solely as Lienholder and hereby does agree that in the event of the
foreclosure of said mortgage, or other sale of said property described in said mortgage
under judicial or non-judicial proceedings, the same shall be sold subject to said Forest
Buffer and Forest Conservation Easement as shown on the map titled Baltimore County
minor Subdivision Project no. 07-047-M.

SIGNED AND EXECUTED this 23rd day of Noyember, 2009.
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,

By:
Edward A. Debus, Vice President

‘STATE OF MARYLAND, Frederick COUNTY: to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this: 23rd day of November, 2009, before me, the subscriber, a
Notary Public of the State of Maryland in and for Frederick County personally appeared
Edward A. DeBus who acknowledged himselifherself to be the Vice President of Wells Fargo
Bank, N.A_, an Association, and that as such officer, being authorized so to do, hefshe
executed the within instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing in my presence
the name of said assaciation by himself/herself as its Vice President.

“\N TESTIMONY WHEREQF, | hereurito set my hand and affixed my'Notarial ‘seal.

tary Public, Jennifer L. Eaton {@

H.l

My Commission Expires:10-30-2011 %n:
M;mnmimi
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ATTORNEY CERTIFICATION

SUBDIVISION/PROJECT NAME: Minor Subdivision Plat, White / Adams Property

PUBLIC WORKS AGREEMENT NO:

CRG NO.:

FINAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN DATED:

FOR PROJECT KNOWN AS:

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIEﬁ, REPRESENTS AND OPINES TO
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND, that:

1. The undersigned is an attorney duly admitted to practice before the Court of
Appeals of Maryland and in good standing thereunder.

2. The undersigned maintains, or has maintained for the benefit of the undersigned,
professional liability insurance coverage under Policy No: 09APMD00074, issued by Promarc
Lawyers Professional Liability Insurance Program, insurer, with limits of liability of
$500,000/1,000,000. -Such policy is in force and effect as of the date of this Certification,
benefiting the County in case of loss, injury or damage arising from any errors or omissions
related to the issuance of this Certificate by the undersigned and the County’s reliance thereon.

3. The attached instrument, Forest Buffer and Forest Conservation Declaration of
Protective Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions (the “Instrument”) was prepared by me or
under my supervision, and conforms in all miaterial respects to the prescribed form for such
Instrument as set forth in The Baltimore County, Maryland, Department of Permits and
Development Management, Bureau of Land Acquisition Right of Way Documents Manual, 2007
edition.

4, The undersigned has caused a diligent examination of the ‘Land Records of
Baltimore County, Maryland to be made to ascertain the status of record title to the real property

(the “Property”) described i, and ito be encumbered ot conveyed by, the Instrument. Based

solely upon examination of such records as on file throngh the date of this certification (the
“Examination Date”), by the undersigned, the undersigned certifies, represents and opines to
Baltimore County, Maryland, that:

a. Fee simple title of record is vested in Delores White and Vanessa Sue Adams as
joint tenants by virtue of a deed from Vivian Ann Bruce a/k/a Ann Bruce and
William Ross Davidson, Jr. a’k/a William Davidson dated July 12, 2001 and
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber SM
No. 15450, folio 442,

e LRSI S PR L T F T S ol B R T




MSA_CEB2_29133. Date available 03/18/2010. Printed 11/29/2017.

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) SM 29278, p. 0440,

b.

d.
5.
ag_rcements:
‘a.
b.
C.
d.

0029278 yyq

The Instrument is in appropriate form for the conveyance of, or creation of
encumbrance on, the Property.

Following the due execution and acknowledgment of the Instrument by the parties
named therein, the signatory(ies) thereon having the authority to so bind the
grantor entity(ies) referenced therein (if applicable), and its delivery to and
acceptance by the County, and its recordation among the Land Records, the
Instrument will be effective in accordance with its terms to create or convey the
iriterest in the Property which the Instrument purports to create or convey, without
the requirement or joinder of any other party having an interest of record in the
Property (including, but not limited to, beneficiaries of easements, rights of way,
security instruments, and/or agreements) as of the Examination Date.

I have no personal knowledge of confhctmg interests (mcludmg, but not limited
to, rights or claims of parties in possession, adverse claims, and/or equitable
interests not shown by the public records) that would interfere with.or jeopardize

‘Baltimore County’s usé of the herein granted easement or fee simple area for the

purposes set forth in this Instrument.

This-Certification is made and delivered subject to the express understandings and

The execution and delivery of this Certification by the undersigned was an
express condition precederit to the agreemerit of Baltimore County, Maryland to
accept the Instrument from the parties named therein as granting or joining in the
same.

This Certification of title is rendered to Baltimore County, Maryland, for its
benefit, with the understanding that Baltimore ‘County, Maryland, will rely upon
the truth, accuracy and completeness of the certifications, representations and
.opinions herein set forth.

This Certification of title may be relied upon by Baltimore County, Maryland,
authorities. It may not be relied upon by any other person or entity without the
prior written consent of the undersigned.

The undersigned assumes no liability for any lien, encumbrance, and/or defect in
title to or ownership of the Property, of whatever nature or character, arising
subsequent to the Examination Date of which the undersigned had no personal
knowledge. The undersigned assumes no responsibility for any lien,
encumbrance, title defect or any other matter affecting title to the Property of
which the undersigned had no personal knowledge and not appearing of record
among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland, as of the Examination
Date.

- . E]
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MARLOW & WYATT

By: -
Michael T. Wyaf, a partner of the firm
Address: 404 Allegheny Avenue
‘Towson, Maryland 21204

Phone No: (410) 821-1013
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ATTORNEY DEED PREPARATION CERTIFICATION
(with use of an Attomey Title Certification)

SUBDIVISION/PROJECT NAME: _Minor Subdivision Plat, White / Adams Property

PUBLIC WORKS AGREEMENT NO:

CRG NO.:

FINAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN DATED:

FOR PROJECT KNOWN AS:

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES, REPRESENTS AND OPINES TO
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND, that:

1. The undersigned is an attorney duly admitted to practice before the Court of
Appeals of Maryland and in good standing thereunder.

2. The undersigned maintains, or has maintained for the benefit of the undersigned,
professional liability insurance coverage under Policy No: 09APMD00074, issued by Promarc
Lawyers Professional Liability Insurance Program, insurer, with limits of liability of
$500,000/1,000,000. Such policy is in force and effect as of the date of this Certification,
benefiting the County in case of loss, injury or damage arisiig from -any errors ot omissions
related to the issuance of this Certificate by the undersigned and the County’s reliance thereon.

3. The attached instrument, Forest Buffer and Forest Conservation Declaration of
Protective ‘Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions (the “Instrument™) was prepared by me or
under my supervision, and. conforms in all material réspects to the prescribed form for such
Instrument as set forth in The Baitimore County, Maryland, Department of Permits and
Development Management, Bureau of Land Acquisition Right of Way Documents Manual, 2007
edition.

4. The execution and delivery of this Certification by the undersigned was an
express condition precedent to the agreement of Baltimore County, Maryland, to accept the
Instrument from the parties named therein as granting or joining in the same.

5. Following the due exécution and acknowledgment of the Instrument by the parties
named therein, the signatory(ies) thereon having the authority to so bind the grantor entity(ies)
referenced therein (if applicable); and its delivery to and ‘acceptance by the County, and its
recordation among the Land Records, the Instrument will be effective in accordance with its
terms fo create or convey the interest in the Property which the Instrument purports to create or
convey, without the requirement or joinder of any other party having an interest of record in the
Property (including, but not limited to, beneficiaries of easements, rights of way, security
instruménts, and/or agreements) as of the Examination Date. '
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MARLOW & WYATT

By:MichaeI{%/j// -

W¥atl, a partner of the firm
Address: 404 Allegheny Avenug
Towson, Maryland 21204
Phone No: (410) 821-1013

Date: fZ/u/“
I /7

WAdmin2iClients\Site Rite\White & Adams\Attamey Certificationis (Forest Buffer).Doc
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'ENGINEER CERTIFICATION

SUBDIVISION/PROJECT NAME White/Adams Property Minor Subdivision No. Q?-OA?—M

PUBLIC WORKS AGREEMENTS NO.:__N/A
COUNTY REVIEW-GROUP NO. N/A

FINAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN DATED:_N/A

FOR PROJECT KNOWN AS: __White/Adams Property Minor Subdivision No. 07-047-M

| HEREBY declaré; affirm, and certify under penalties of pefjury that the following listed right-of-
way plat(s) were prepared in compliance with Bdltimore County, Department of Permits and Development

' Management, Bureau of Land Acquisition, Drafting Section, Design Manual, dated September, 1996 and

revised May 2007.

] FURTHER agree to-indemnify, protect, and hold harmless Baltimore County, Maryland, its
agents, employees, sUCCESSOrs, and/or .assigns from and against any and all costs, liability, penalties,
fines, forfeitures, attorney’s fees, judgments, and related litigation costs arising from any negligent errars
and omissions contained in this certification, it being fully understood and acknowledged that Baltimore
County, its successors and/or assigns, shall be a third parly beneficiary of an agreement, whether oral or
written, between my client Delores White and Vanessa Sue Adams, and myself for the preparation of

this Certification.

Right-of-\Way Plat
RWAL-0RS - OV

\“\, P,

N\
wa_bggﬁ_g}.?.__JOF Maz?,

\?“ .
-3%“;? | 47<74

oae_ 1128104
\ ' .;":/"O

=, -.?:O 2111‘.’)
Name: Michael V. Moskanadia /L1 %

R

Company: Site Rite Surveyii@nia ERbG
Address: 200 E. Joppa Road, Room 101

Towson MD 21286
Telephone No__(410) 828-9060 __

Professional Liability Insurance
Company: National Surety Corporation
Policy No.: MZO 80446584

Policy Limits: 1,000,000 agaregate
1,000,000 each claim

——— e

File: Eng Cert ROW.doc
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: State of Maryland Land Instrument Intalke Sheet

- 01 Baltimore City @ County:Baiimere /,/ ol
Information pravided Is for thae use of the Clerk's Offize, State Department of P4 ‘}c
Assessments and Taxdtlon, and County Finance Office @niy, '
(Type or Print in Black Ink Only—All Copies Must Be Legible)

401199

%
1 Typa(s) ([ Chzek Box if addzndum Intake Form is Attached.) §
of Instruments Derd | | Mongege ] Othes Easement | | Other 5 "
Deed of Trust Lease Nart- 3t 5 S
2 {Conveyance Type | | Improved Sale Unimproved Sale | | Multiple Acceunts | | WNotan Amms- g Har 16r 2618 13
Check Box . Asms-Leagth £1] Arms-Length [37 Asms-Length £37 Length Sale /9) &
3 | Tax Exemptlons Recordation g
(if applicable} State Tranafer
Cile'3¢ Explaln Authorlly County Teanifor ‘;E‘n
4 Conslderation Amount Finance Office Use Only
Purchait Price/Consideration s “Fransfer anid Recardittan Tax Consideration
. " Any New Martgags H Transfer Tox Consid 3
C"“"d ‘fr“ﬂ“" Balance of Exialing Morgage s X 1% - 13
and jax Oifier: 3 Lest Exemption Amount -3
Calculations 'I'nlzl Teansfer Tex =
Other: H dation Tax Considerntion
. X( JperS500 =
Full Cash Value: 5 TOTAL DUE ’ 5
. ._5_J Amaunt of Fees Dac. ! Dat, 2 Agent
Resarding Charge 1S 3 ;
Surchargs S 3 Tax Rilk
Slate Recordation Tax H § . .
Fees
State Transfer Tax 3 3 C.B. Credit:
i Comty Transfer Tax ] s
b ecls [g= Diag faacfasn § s Ag. Tax/Olher;
_| Other S 3
ol r District Property Tos [0 No. (1) Granter LiberAfoita | CMap G Parcel Ny, Vor, LOG
'3‘":” ptonof o fase etz ] 15450142 v v (e
roperty Subuivlslon Name Lot (3a) | Block{Ib) |SectAR (3¢}|  PlatRel | SqFtfAcreaps(4)
SDAT requires |

submisaion of all

applicable Information.

Loeation/Address of Prepesty Being Canveyed {2)

A maximum of 40

Other Property Identiflers (if sppllcable)

Water. bltter Account No.

characters will ba

tndexed in-accordance

Residentiall Jor Non-Residentialf - Fee Simptel_] or Ground Real "] .

. Amounl: l

with the priority cited in
Real Progerty Articla

Eartial Cooveyanee? [ Jves [%a | Dcscriptiunh\ml. of SqFUAcreage Transferred: Farest Bultar & Foresl Cogservallen 0.158 acre

Section 3-104{g)(2)(N. |

0E&/

5::'_’..-.‘}-—

I
¥

il

If Pastidl Cunvuyanec. List mprovements Conveycd:

7 I Deoe, 1 ~ Grantor{s) Mame{s) Daoc, 2 - Grantor{s) Name(s)
1 forrad Delores Whila ) -
ng?o?l:re \Vanessa Sue Adams .
Noc, 1 - Owner(s) of Record, i Different fram Grantor(s) Dae, 2 Owncr(s) of Record, If Different from Grantor(s)
8] Bac. 1 = Granteels) Name(s) ) Doc 2 - Granteefs) Name(s)
Ba. Co., MD
Transfarred 2. 0., ¥
Ta i ‘New Owner's (Grantee) Malliog Address
|G Courtiause, Towson, WD
. Do, 1 -Addiliona) Names ta be Tndexed [Dptional) Dac. 2- Addilional Names to be-Indexed (Qptional)
Other Names -
to Be Indoxed

10| ContactMall
tnformation

Insiroment Submitted By or Conlaet Person

Name! Land Aca.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JCAMESET. SMITH, JR. JONAS A, JACOBSON, bDirector
ounty Executive Depariment of Environmental Proteciion
and Resource Management

June 18, 2009
.
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. BALiyny ey Sy ———
Ms. Delores White EE?‘;LRTE&E?Q"}“ {EF:‘ j;};;‘j—g" %‘j BE j_i’
9115 Old Court Road ARD G reht e W ENTAL PROTECTION
Windsor Mill, Md. 21244 FOREST é*gggg i,w Bl =>J;-iﬂ:=:;;:sa;;€re'g‘
CERVATIN PLAN AFPROVAL
Re: White/Adams Property AT 9115 OlId d_ )

Forest Conservation Variance
Tracking # 04-09-889

[

Dear Ms. White:

e R P
DREST COMSERVATION Pran LFC o 08|

This Department has completed a review of the request for a variance from the Baltimore
County Forest Conservation Regulations for the proposed activity on the above referenced
property. This request proposes to allow sowing 2.8 acres of woody seed mix onsite in lisu of
planting 4.5 acres of individual woody plants to address the afforestation required by the Forest
Conservation Law for the proposed two lot minor subdivision. :

The Director of DEPRM. may grant a special variance to the Forest Conservation law in
accordance with criteria outlined in Section 33-6-116 of the Baltimore County Code. There are
six criteria listed in Subsection 33-6-116(d) and (e) that shall be used to evalnate the viriance
request. One of the criteria under Subsection 33-6-116(d) must be met, and all three of the
criteria under Subsection 33-6-116(e) must be met, in order to approve the variance.

The first criterion (Subsection 33-6-116(d)(1) of the Code) requires that the petitioner
show that the land in question cannot yield a reasonable return and all beneficial use of the
property will be deprived if the requirement from which the special variance is requested is
imposed. The proposed 21.1-acre subdivision requires 4.5 acres of afforestation, which requires
a minimum performance security of $49,005.00. In this case, full application of the law
requiring installation of woody plants and posting of a significant performance security would
result in an unwarranted financial hardship to the applicant due to unforeseen and unique
circumstances. Therefore, we find that this criterion has been met in this specific case.

The second criterion (Subsection 33-6-116(d)(2) of the Code) requires that the petitioner
show that his/her plight is due to unique circumstances and not the general conditions in the
neighborhood. The plight is due to unforeseen and unique financial and legal constraints of the
applicant, a single property owner solely responsible financially for a subdivision that is bond by
legal conditions. Using a seed mix instead of woody specimens is due to this unigue financial
hardship rather than general conditions in the neighborhood. Therefore, we find that this
criterion has been met.

401 Bosley Avenue | Towson, Maryland 21204
www.baltimerecountymd.pov
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The third criterion (Subsection 33-6-116(d)(3) requires that the petitioner show that the
special variance requested will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. The Forest
Conservation Easement to be seeded will ultimately become forest. The area to be planted is
located in the southeast corner of the properly on slopes adjacent to a Forest Buffer Easement.
Furthermore, the proposed two-lot subdivision is designed ta allow the central portion of the site
approximately 10.5 acres to remain as a productive agricultural field. Therefore, we find that
this criterion has been met.

The fourth criterion (Subsection 33-6-116(e)(1) of the Code) requires that granting the
variance will not adversely affect water quality, both during construction and over the long term.
We have determined that the proposed Forest Buffer Easement (FBE) and Forest Conservation
Easement (FCE) area to be seeded is a priority planting area because of its close proximity to the
stream system and steep slopes. Additionally, the FBE/FCE will be posted with permanent
protective signage. Therefore, we find that granting of the special variance will not adversely
affect water quality, and that this criterion has been met.

The fifth criterion (Subsection 33-6-116(e)(2) of the Code) requires that granting the
special variance request does not arise from a condition or circumstance which is the result of
actions taken by the petitioner. The petitioner has not taken any actions on the property prior to
requesting this variance request. Therefore, this criterion has been met.

The sixth criterion (Subsection 33-6-116(e)(3) of the Code requires that the Director of
DEPRM find that the special variance, as granted, would be consistent with the spirit and intent
of Article 33 of the Baltimore County Code. Allowing seeding in lieu of planting individual
trees would be consistent with the spirit and intent of the Forest Conservation Regulations
because both methods will result in creating a forest that will be protected in perpetuity.
Furthermore, there is also adequate seed source from nearby pioneer species of trees to aid in the
succession of this Forest Buffer and Forest Conservation Easement area.

Based upon our review, this Department finds that all of the criteria have been met,
Therefore, the requested variance is hereby approved, in accordance with Section 33-6-116 of
the Baltimore County Code with the following conditions:

I. The 2.8 acre Forest Conservation Easement and Forest Buffer Easement as shown on
the attached exhibit shall be seeded with a native woody tree and shrub mix. The
specific seed mix, application rate, site preparation, seeding method, maintenance
procedure and permanent protective signage must be detailed on arevised forest
conservation plan (FCP) and submitted to this Department for approval prior to
minor subdivision approval.

2. The Forest Conservation Easement (FCE) shall be permanently posted with “Forest
Conservation-Do Not Disturb” signs as shown on the attached exhibit. Surveyed
limits of the environmental easement shall be clearly marked in the field at the
predetermined intervals with permanent below grade markers to facilitate
identification of the easement limits by both homeowners and County staff. The
aforementioned “Do Not Disturb” signs should be installed as “witness” posts near
each marker location using metal posts as indicated on the FCP. The signs and
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markers also must be installed by October 31, 2009 or prior to issuance of any
~ building permits, whichever comes first. Details of the signs and markers are
included on the second attachment.

3. Seeding of FCE shall be completed by October 31, 2009 and a consultant’s report
documenting the seed mix used, planting date, application rate-and method of
seeding shall be submitted by November 30, 2000.

4. A note must be added to.all plans stating “A variance was granted by the Baltimore
County Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management from
Baltimore’s Forest Conservation Law. Conditions were placed on this variance to
reduce forest and water quality impacts including posting permanent protective
signage and permanent monuments along the Forest Conservation/Forest Buffer

Easement limit.

5. The Forest Buffer/Forest Conservation Easemnent shall be recorded along with the
respectivé Declaration of Protective Covenants in Baltimore County Land Records
via a right of way plat process prior to minor subdivision approval.

6. The granting of this variance does not exempt future development activities on the
property from full compliance with Baltimore County Code Article 33.
Environmental; Protection and Resource Management, Title 6. Forest Conservation.

It is the intent of this Department to approve this variance subject to the above conditions.
Any changes to site layout may require submittal of revised plans and an amended variance
request.

Please have the property owner sign the statement on the next page and return-a signed
copy of this letter to this Department within 21 calendar days. Failure to return a signed copy
may render this approval null and void, or may result in delays in the proceSSmg of plans for this

project.

If you have any questions regarding this correspondence, please cal John Russo of
Environmental Impact Review at 410 887-3580.

Sincerely,

7

Jonas A. Jacobson
Director

Attachments (2)
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JAY/jgr

c. John Canoles, Eco-Science Professionals, Ine.
Vincent Moskunas, Site Rite Surveying
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I/we agree to the above conditions to bring my/our property into compliance with Baltimore
County Forest Conservation Law.

JQL@A,@?_Z‘;&-/Q, b-9859  Dalores W f /L

Property Owner’s S{gr'fatﬁre Date  Printed Name

WhiteadamFCV2 6.17.09/john/sheir
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Introduction

The Decommission Plan (the “Plan”) describes anticipated activities and process for
decommissioning of the proposed facility following its useful life. The purpose of
decommissioning is to restore the Property to a clean, safe and usable condition for continued

use by the landowner.

Decommissioning consists of the removal of above-'greﬁnd and below-ground facility
components, management of excess materials and waste as well as the restoration of Project
lands, as applicable. Activities are expected to take between 8-10 weeks but no longer than

four-months.

Potential negative environmental effects from decommiséioning of the facility will be mitigated
through use of erosion and sediment control measures, limiting the use of heavy machinery
(where possible), and maintaining"agbuffef from natural features. _Theg_e’ ‘5.€6ntrol measures, as
well as other mitigation measures used du:ing" construction will bé'}'re‘-’ii"-nplemented during the

decommissioning phase and until the site is stabilized.

Future consultation will océdf thh the munft’;ipality prior to decommissioning to discuss
preferences and commitments to restore the Project to its pre-construction condition or a
similar state. All decommissioning and restoratwcu acnvztxes will adhere to the requirements set
forth by ()ccupatlonal Health and Safety Admimstratmn (OSHA) and will be in accordance with
all apphcable federal, state and local permitting requirements. As with the construction phase,
an onsite manager responsnble for safety will be present on-site (generally the contractor’s

project manager) while decem.tmssmnmg activities are taking place.

The decomrmssmnmg plan 13 based on current procedures and experience. These procedures
may be subject to revision based on new experiences and requirements over time. At the time
of decommissioning, various options and procedures will be re-evaluated to ensure that

decommissioning is safe and beneficial to the environment.

Equipment Removal

o



A significant amount of the components of the Project will include recyclable or re-saleable
components, including copper, aluminum, galvanized steel, and modules. Due to their resale
monetary value, these components will be dismantled and disassembled rather than being

demolished and disposed of.

Following coordination with the local utility company regarding timing and required
procedures for disconnecting the Facility from the private utility, all electrical connections to
the system will be disconnected and all connections will be tested locally to confirm that no
electric current is running through them before proceeding. All electrical connections to the
panels will be cut at the panel and then removed from their fré’:mework by cutting or
dismantling the connections to the supports. Inverters, transfonners, and switchgear will be

lifted, secured onto flat beds, and transported off—sxte for processmg

Modules will be detached from the racking system and stacke:d for removal However, in the
event of a total fracture, the interior materials are silicon-based and may not be considered

hazardous. Disposal of these materials at a landfill will be permmmble

The metal piling systems used to secure the PV system in the ground will be removed entirely
and if full removal is not posmble, then termmated at a depth greater than four-feet from grade
or at bedrock whlchever is shallower The pihng ‘materials will be collected and recycled.
Additionally, all associated metal mount;_ng stru_ct_l._:;es along with the metal perimeter fencing

and gates will be removed and either_reuéed or sent for recycling.

Grade slabs will be broken; removed, and disposed of off-site or recycled. Unless requested by
the landowner for the access road to remain, materials from road construction will be removed,
shipped off-site for either re-use or disposal. If necessary, the former road bed will be backfilled
and graded with material natfve to the region to blend it with the immediately adjacent and

existing topography.

Aboveground utility poles owned by the Project will be completely removed and disposed of
off-site in accordance with utility best practices. Overhead wires will be removed from the area
of the solar modules and terminated at the point of interconnection. Underground wiring at

depths of less than four-feet will be removed and recycled.

6



Prior to final demobilization, a final walkthrough of the Project area and the Property is

completed to police for and ensure all debris is collected and removed.
o) . ot g
Site Restoration

Those areas disturbed during decommissioning activities will be graded as necessary to ensure
a uniform slope for proper storm water management, prevent ‘the ponding of waters and
address any rutting or other depressions caused by removal equipment. The disturbed areas

will then be seeded either by hand or via hydro seeding to reestabhsh vegetatlon compatible

with the Property and region. It is anticipated that a seed mix natme w e area will be used by

the decommissioning contractor, unless the Iandowner instructs that ey will begin using the

property for agricultural purposes and wnll reestabhsh the area with agnmﬂtuxal vegel:atwn







Permitting & Approvals

Prior to the initiation of decommissioning activities, local code will be reviewed for
applicability with decommissioning activities. The municipality will be consulted to confirm
and applications made for appropriate permits and approvals, if any. At a minimum, it is
anticipated that a new storm water pollution prevention plan_-__c'$WPPP) will be required along
with a building permit. It is assumed that neither a new 'bér_i‘é'vised site plan or special use
permit would be necessary because decommissioningﬂ'ﬁ'(j.iivities are associated with the

originally issued approvals.

Throughout the decommissioning process, the mt

updates and notice upon completing the restoration acti

g
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Form of Assurance

A Decommissioning Agreement (“Agreement”), Exhibit 1, will be established for the project
entered into by the Operator/Owner of the project and the municipality. The Agreement will
result in the Operator/Owner securing a bond as assurance. The bond will begin with and
maintained for the duration term established in the Agreement. The bond will be maintained
and updated according to the Agreement and remain mp!ace through the completion of
decommissioning activities at the Project. The amount and term of the bond will be established

and agreed upon by both parties.

Use of Assurance

In the event that the Operator/Owner fails to undertake Eiécommissioning activities within the
1 have thggf‘-xight to undertake

established period of the Agreement, the municipality sh

decommissioning activities and make a claim against the decommis_si_dﬁihfg assurance. In such
circumstances, the municipality shall have such access to the Property as may be necessary to

allow its qualified contractors to ¢ ‘decommissioning activities.




Appendiy

Extubit 1: Deconsnussioning Agrecment
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COUNTY OF

SOLAR ENERGY SYSTEM DECOMMISSIONING AGREEMENT

!
This Solar Energy System Decommissioning Agreement (“Agreement”) is entered into this .

day of , 201_ by and among the following parties: -,

“Operator” == QPERATOR==, a ""INCORPORATION

with an address of = ADDRESS

“County”

PREAMBLE

entltled , County of -
ENG[NEERING FlRMm —.’ dated

County, . prepared by =
{hereinafter “Site Plan”), a copy of which is

WHEREAS, the above-descrlbed Site Plan Approval provides that the Operator “[S]hall agree in
writing, to remove the! solarrenergy system and all associated equipment and structures if the
solar energy system ceases to be used for its intended purpose for twelve (12} consecutive
maonths and the Operator does not provide reasonable evidence of intent to restart operations
within six (6} months thereafter. Removal of such obsolete and/or unused structures shall be
completed within three (3) months thereafter ‘or as soon as feasible due to weather
restrictions;” and



WHEREAS, as a condition to providing the Site Plan Approval, the County requires that Operator
sign this agreement, which provides that the Operator shall be required to execute and file,
prior to the (tenth) 10" year of operation, with the County Clerk a bond, or other form of surety
reasonably acceptable to the County Attorney and Engineer, in an amount sufficient for the
faithful performance of the terms and conditions of the Site Plan Approval issued hereunder,
and to provide for the aforesaid removal and restoration of the Property subsequent to removal
of the Solar Energy System. The amount of the bend or security shall be no less than one
hundred ten percent ({110%) of the cost of the removal of the solar energy system and
restoration of the site, and shall be reviewed and adjusted at ﬁve;(S)-year intervals upon request
of the County; and ‘ '

E

WHEREAS, the sum of $X¥,XXX.00 is an amount sufﬂment for'the aforesald removal of the Solar
Energy System and subsequent restoration of the Property, based up n the documentatlon

System, obsolete and/or unused structures shaf!
thereafter or as soon as feasxb!e due to w ather restnetnons and

wath an updated Removal‘

obsoiete and ot unused st

NOW THEREFORE for and in’ con5|deratlon of the mutual promises set forth below, and after
good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree
as follows:

SECTION 1. INCORPORATION OF PREAMBLE

The Preambile shall be incorporated into and become an enforceable part of this Surety

Agreement.



SECTION 2. EFFECTIVE DATE

This agreement shall be effectlve upon |ts execution by all parties hereto. This agreement may
be executed in multiple counterparts.

SECTION 3. OBLIGATIONS, DUTIES, AND RIGHTSfO HE COUNTY

&

r

a. Upon removal and decommissioning of the Solar~ Energy System, . the Operator shali
inform the County accordingly, in writing. Upon the" unty s determmatmn that the
Qperator has decommissioned and removed the Solar Enetgy System and restored the
Property as required under the Site Plan Approval the Cou A shall: (i} release the
Operator from this agreement; (u)-‘;ssue a certlflcate of comp[etlon and release and (iif)
return or release any unused po on of the Secunty to the Operator A determmatlon

and its agents. -,

i

h. If the Operator fal]S to, complete the requ:red removal of the Solar Energy System and
restoratlon f the Property w1th|n six: (6} months of cessatlon of the Solar Energy System
f in, the Gouﬁ"ty‘i?' Il be entttled to utilize the Security provided
hereunder ¢ hé extent necessary, ~the County’s reasonable discretion, to complete
.';‘,the ‘removal and restoratlon pro nss Any portion -of the Security that is not utilized as
" set forth herein shali be returned to the Operator, less reasonable administrative costs.
' i In the event thattthe County elects to obtain the Security, in whole or in part, as
-“'-r..-‘_descrlbed in thlS paragraph it shal notify the Operator accordingly, in writing and,
within fourtéen- (14).!days of such writing, the Security shall be paid to the County.

SECTION 4, OBLIGATIONS DUTIES, AND RIGHTS OF THE OPERATOR AND
SURETY ENTITY

a. The Operator shall deliver, to the County, suitable evidence of the establishment of the
Security prior to the {tenth) 10™ year of operation of the Solar Energy System. The
County requires that the Operator obtain a Surety for the Security, with said Surety
binding itself to a Surety Agreement with the County.

b. Upon County’s request, within thirty (30} days prior to the end of each five (5)-year
period after the establishment of the Security, the Operator shail provide the County



with an updated Removal Letter setting forth an updated estimate for the removal of
such obsolete and or unused structures and the Security shall be altered to reflect the
updated estimate for such removal. The Operator shall deliver to the County evidence
of the new balance of the Security, as aforesaid.

c. The Operator agrees that the Security shall not be released except in accordance with
the terms hereof.

d. The Operator agrees that the Security shall not be released in full, unless another
method of security is provided, until the removal and restoration has been satisfactorily
comp[eted as reasonably determined by the County andthi ;"County issued a Certificate
of Comphance evidencing same.

e. The Operator shall at ali times provide the County forthwmh (no more than forty five
(45) days after transfer of title) with the name of the*c : rent Operator or Operators of

the Solar Energy System.

of: 'thls agreement and any amendments thereon Use of the term "Site Planning County” o
“County“ in this covenant |s for convensence only and may include agents or representatlves of

SECTION 7. APPOINTMENT OF AN AGENT
g e Vi

If someone other thari"the?'dperator will represent the Operator, the Operator must designate
such representative below.

Name of representative:

Address of representative:

Tel. #: Days Evenings




Relationship of representative to Operator:

in executing this surety agreement, the Operator hereby authorizes the person or persons
named above to represent his/its interest before the Site Planning County with respect to the
matters that are the subject of this surety agreement.

SECTION 8. AMENDMENTS

This surety agreement may be amended, in writing, by agre Y _e_:_j,t':i:.)f all of the parties to this

agreement. -

SECTION 9. GOVERNING LAW

SECTION 10, SEVERABILITVL.

If a court of competent Jurlsdlctlon de erm;nes that anv provision of
unenforceable, such determln
in full force and effect. ’

surety agreement is

ion shall-fot" affect the: remammg provisions, which shall remain




IN WITNESS WHERECF, |, the Operator, hereby certify under the pains and penalties of perjury
that the information contained in this surety agreement is true and complete; and we, the
parties to this surety agreement, set our hands and seals to this agreement on the date(s)
written below. )

OPERATCR

FEs

Signature of Operator Date

By:
Its:

Duly authorized

COUNTY OF

Signature of County



STATE OF
COUNTY OF :

On the ___ day of
said State, personally appeared , personally known to me ot provided to
me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity,
and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the mdgw "

20__ before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for

1 or the person upon behalf of

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE'OF’
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O:\Environmental\2017\1700165 — Forefront 30% design sets\Owings Mill Land _White MD—15-0124\Dwg\ZDs\(01)MD—15-0124-T001.dwg

12/1/2017 1:50 PM

Printed:
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PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION. | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE
DOCUMENTS WERE PREPARED OR APPROVED BY ME, AND THAT | 04
—
W@, —
. b 4

AM A DULY LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS P ,?; Z P —

OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND, LICENSE NO. 41497, EXPIRATION FOREFRONT
DATE: 01-05-2018 POWER

STAMP:

2017 FOREFRONT POWER, LLC AND ITS
AFFILIATES, ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
100 MONTGOMERY ST. #1400
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104
(415) 766-8246

www.ForeFrontPower.com
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THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF FOREFRONT
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THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF FOREFRONT
POWER ,LLC. THIS INFORMATION IS CONFIDENTIAL
AND IS TO BE USED ONLY IN CONNECTION WITH
WORK DESCRIBED BY FOREFRONT POWER, LLC.

NO PART IS TO BE DISCLOSED TO OTHERS WITHOUT
WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM FOREFRONT POWER, LLC.

Know what's below.
Call before you dig.
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